21 LC 122 0047

Senate Resolution 68

By: Senators Hickman of the 4th, Burns of the 23rd, Robertson of the 29th, Dugan of the 30th, Walker III of the 20th and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending SFC Brad Colbert; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, SFC Brad Colbert served in the United States Army for over 20 years and
- 3 dedicated his life to defending our nation; and
- 4 WHEREAS, SFC Brad Colbert was deployed to Iraq and diligently served his country; and
- 5 WHEREAS, SFC Brad Colbert works full time in the Army National Guard 48th Brigade
- 6 and is currently working on the front lines, decontaminating hospitals, nursing homes, and
- 7 more during the COVID-19 pandemic; and
- 8 WHEREAS, SFC Brad Colbert dedicated time toward working at local food banks to help
- 9 his community during the COVID-19 pandemic.
- 10 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 11 recognize and commend SFC Brad Colbert and extend best wishes for continued health and
- 12 happiness.

21 LC 122 0047

13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

14 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to SFC Brad Colbert.